MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

§ 1707. Lightning rod manufacturer's and salesman's licenses

The fee for issuing or renewing a license to a lightning rod manufacturer shall be \$20. The fee for issuing or renewing a license to a lightning rod salesman shall be \$2.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 57

AN ACT to Increase the Fee for Registration of Securities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 871, amended. The first paragraph of section 871 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 10 of chapter 484 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

No security, not exempt under section 873, shall be sold, except in a transaction exempted by section 874, within this State, until there shall have been filed with the Bank Commissioner a notice of intention to sell such security, accompanied by a filing fee of \$25 \$50, and this prohibition shall not extend to offers, solicitations or other preliminary negotiations, with no consideration paid or received, no transfer or delivery of any security made, and no binding option, subscription or other contract entered into.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 58

AN ACT Relating to Display of Vehicle Headlamps.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 1368, amended. Section 1368 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by inserting after the first paragraph a new paragraph to read as follows:

No vehicles, other than ambulances, fire department, police department and highway maintenance vehicles, shall be equipped with a device which provides for the alternate flashing of the vehicle's headlamps.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 59

AN ACT Relating to Per Diem Compensation for Members of the Real Estate Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 4052, amended. Section 4052 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 4052. Compensation

Each member of the commission shall receive as full compensation for each day actually spent on the work of said commission the sum of \$25 \$35 and his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of duties pertaining to his office.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 60

AN ACT Relating to the Use of Separate Ballot Box for Constitutional Amendments and Referenda.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 21, § 706, sub-§ 5, amended. The first sentence of subsection 5 of section 706 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

A municipality having 7,500 or more inhabitants shall, and one with fewer inhabitants may, by vote of its municipal officers, authorize separate ballot boxes at elections for deposit of votes on constitutional amendments and referenda.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 61

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Sale of Liquor in Violation of Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 1051, amended. The last sentence of section 1051 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500, and costs, and in addition thereto by imprisonment for not less than 2 months nor more than 6 months and in default of payment of fine and costs, by imprisonment for 6 months additional.